

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DEBRA SIMMONS-MYERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION,  
d/b/a/ Harrah's Casino and  
BL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JIM WAIDE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WAIDE AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
Attorneys at Law  
P.O. Box 1357  
Tupelo, MS 38802  
(662) 842-7324  
waide@waidelaw.com

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@u.washington.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes Involved.....	1
Statement of The Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting The Writ .....	8
I. Introduction .....	8
II. The Circuit Courts Are Divided Regarding Whether A Title VII Charge Can Encompass and Exhaust Post-Charge Violations.....	10
III. The EEOC and Department of Justice Have Taken Conflicting Positions Regarding The Question Presented.....	25
IV. The Decision of The Fifth Circuit Is Incorrect .....	30
Conclusion.....	35
 Appendices	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, February 26, 2013 .....	App. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi, July 13, 2012 .....	App. 13
Charge of Discrimination, April 27, 2010 .....	App. 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 940 F.Supp. 459 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	13
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Reno</i> , 190 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Chatham County Sheriff Dep't</i> , 315 Fed.Appx. 152 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	31, 34
<i>Butts v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Hous. Preservation and Dev.</i> , 990 F.2d 1397 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Carroll v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3866886 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2012).....	23
<i>Clockedile v. N.H. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 245 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9, 13
<i>Delisle v. Brimfield Tp. Police Dep't</i> , 94 Fed.Appx. 247 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Duncan v. Manager, Dep't of Safety, City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Fentress v. Potter</i> , 2012 WL 1577504 (E.D. Ill. May 4, 2012).....	23
<i>Finch v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 996 F.Supp.2d 945 (S.D. Ind. 2012) .....	23
<i>Francheschi v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 514 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gupta v. East Texas State University</i> , 654 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6, 15, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Gutierrez</i> , 656 F.Supp.2d 101 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>Ingels v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 616 (10th Cir. 1994).....	17, 27
<i>Jones v. Calvert Group Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	30
<i>Lyons v. England</i> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Martinez v. Potter</i> , 347 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Moore v. Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan</i> , 867 F.Supp.2d 872 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	12
<i>Morris v. Cabela’s Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1925542 (10th Cir. May 29, 2012).....	18
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992) ...	11, 28, 29
<i>Reyes v. Pharma Chemie, Inc.</i> , 890 F.Supp.2d 1147 (D. Neb. 2012).....	23
<i>Richter v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romero-Ostolaza v. Ridge</i> , 370 F.Supp.2d 139 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24
<i>Sapp v. Potter</i> , 413 Fed.Appx. 750 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 20, 21, 28
<i>Schwartz v. Bay Indus.</i> , 274 F.Supp.2d 1041 (E.D. Wis. 2003) .....	34
<i>Simmons-Myers v. Caesars Entertainment Corporation</i> , 2013 WL 697226 (5th Cir. Feb. 26, 2013) .....	1
<i>Simmons-Myers v. Caesars Entertainment Corporation</i> , 2012 WL 2885366 (N.D. Miss. July 13, 2012) .....	1
<i>Smith-Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 657 F.Supp.2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	24
<i>Terry v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Thomas v. Miami Dade Public Health Trust</i> , 369 Fed.Appx. 19 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Troxler v. Mapco Express, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4484939 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2012) .....	12
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Williams v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 458 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 23
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	10, 29
Americans With Disabilities Act.....	10, 29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the Appellee John Ashcroft, <i>Gonzalez v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03-12711-DD (11th Cir.), 2004 WL 1878052 (2004) .....	28
Brief of Defendant-Appellee John E. Potter, <i>Sapp v. Potter</i> , No. 10-40364 (5th Cir.), 2010 WL 4619604 (2010) .....	20, 28
Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Pruitt v. Brownlee</i> , Case No. 3:04-cv-00086-RRB (D. Alaska), 2006 WL 1882658 (2006) .....	28
Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, <i>Stienmier v. Donley</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01260-KMT-BNB (D. Colo.), 2010 WL 2393323 (2010) .....	28
EEOC Compliance Manual, section 2-IV(C)(1)(a).....	25, 26
Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>Villaras v. Geithner</i> , No. JFM-08-2859 (D. Md.), 2009 WL 2416614 (2009).....	29

Petitioner Debra Simmons-Myers respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on February 26, 2013.
